RESOLUTION No. 14-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE DISSOLUTION OF THE PARK SQUARE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the Park Square Community

Development District ("Applicant") seeks approval for the dissolution of the established

Park Square Community Development District; and

WHEREAS, the property consists of approximately 37.9 acres is located between NW 82nd Avenue and NW 87th Avenue and between NW 33rd Street and theoretical NW 35th Street; and

WHEREAS, City Council Resolution Z07-19 previously supported the establishment of the Park Square at Doral Community Development District (CDD); and

WHEREAS, after careful review and deliberation, staff has determined that this application has complied with Chapter 190.005 Florida Statutes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby approves the dissolution of the Park Square Community Development District (CDD).

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 14-20 Page **2** of **2**

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on first reading this 29 day of January, 2014.

LUIG BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY